## RESOLUTION No. 2024-26

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE POSTPONEMEMT OF THE SEPTEMBER COUNCIL MEETING TO THE THIRD TUESDAY IN SEPTEMBER

**Whereas,** the City of New Castle typically holds its City Council meetings on the second Tuesday of each month, typically held at the New Castle Senior Center; and

**Whereas,** in the month of September 2024, the meeting date is scheduled for September 10<sup>th</sup>, 2024, which is Delaware's Primary Election Day; and

**Whereas,** the New Castle Senior Center is a polling location for Delaware's Primary Election Day and is unavailable to accommodate a City Council meeting; and

**Whereas,** the New Castle City Council meeting will need to be postponed until a later date in September to uphold the New Castle City Charter Section 13 which states:

"...The Council shall meet for the transaction of business no less frequently than monthly at such times as the said Council may determine, and a majority of the whole number of members constitutes a quorum to do business..."

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City of New Castle hereby approves the Holding the September 2024 City Council meeting on Tuesday, September 17<sup>th</sup>, 2024 at the New Castle Senior Center;

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect August 13, 2024.

PASSED this 13th day of August, 2024

Brian Mattaway, Councilperson

Suzanne Souder, City Council President

Joseph F. Day, III, Councilperson

Nermin Zubaca, Councilperson

Andrew Zeltt, Councilperson

Attest:

Courtaney Taylor, City Clerk